

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 16-5345

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR FIXED ANNUITIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:11-cv-1035-RDM (Moss, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Elizabeth C. Carver
BRYAN CAVE LLP
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000

Philip D. Bartz
Jacob A. Kramer
Bryan J. Harrison
Adam L. Shaw
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-6000

September 29, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY vi

INTRODUCTION1

 I. DOL Exceeded Its Authority In Defining The Term “Fiduciary.”4

 A. DOL Cannot Retract Its Admission Of Overbreadth.4

 B. DOL’s Authority Is Constrained By Common Law.....5

 C. Insurance Salespersons Are Not Paid For Advice.....8

 II. DOL Exceeded Its Exemptive Authority.....11

 A. Congress Does Not Hide Elephants In Mouseholes.....12

 B. DOL Is Not Free To Create A New Right Of Action.....14

 III. The Rule, PTE 84-24, And The BICE Are Unreasonable.....16

 IV. DOL’s Last-Minute Decision To Move FIAs To The BICE Was
Arbitrary and Capricious.....17

 A. DOL Failed To Address Distribution Problems It Identified..17

 B. The BICE Requirements Are Unworkable.....18

 C. DOL Had No Evidence Of Harm Related to FIAs.....20

 V. The “Reasonable Compensation” Requirement Is Void For
Vagueness.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Education Ass’n v. Chao</i> , 455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16-17
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	20
<i>Burns v. Delaware Charter Guarantee & Trust Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	3
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	11
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consolidated Industries</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	7
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2, 13

<i>Flyers Rights Education Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Board of State of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	15
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	7
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbeque Ass’n v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	5
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank.</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2, 3
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 19 F. 679 (M.D. Tenn. 1884).....	23
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2-3
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	12
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	2
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	15
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	6

<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>National Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. CAB</i> , 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	8
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. DOL</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Stovic v. Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	1, 6, 5, 7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	1, 2, 13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)7

Regulations

40 Fed. Reg. 50,84210

41 Fed. Reg. 56,76010

26 C.F.R. § 54.4975-6(e)(2).....23

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2(b)(1).....23
